CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2019

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 16t day
of December, 2019, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00
p.m. Council members present were: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck,
and Larry Smith. Absent: None. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No public comments at this time.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the rezoning request for 210 &
230 W. Flagg Street from R-3 (Multiple Family Dwelling District) to R-1 (Single Family Dwelling
District). Rickertsen stated the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval of the
zoning change. Currently, 210 W. Flagg Street is a vacant lot and 230 W. Flagg Street is a single
family home. To the north of these lots, across the alley, the entire 200 block of W. Durant St is
zoned R-1. No written or other oral comments were received. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded
to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Puck moved and Smith seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, November 2019 financial reports, Resolution 2019 - Approving Applications for
Residential Tax Abatement within the 2017 Walcott Urban Revitalization Area, and ITC Midwest
LLC right-of-way permit. Roll call ayes: Puck, Smith, Mengler, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion
carried.

Minutes from December 2, 2019. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the minutes
from December 2, 2019. Motion carried with Brockmann abstaining due to absence from the
meeting.

Rezoning Request for 210 and 230 W. Flagg Street. Smith introduced and moved to approve
the first reading of Ordinance 510-19, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Seconded by Mengler.
Roll call ayes: Smith, Mengler, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried with Puck abstaining due to
conflict of interest. This Ordinance changes the zoning for 210 and 230 W. Flagg Street from R-3
to R-1.

Joe Aubry — Water Concerns. Aubry reported on concerns expressed on a local Facebook group
regarding occasional water discoloration. Other residents in attendance, including Kari Arivett,
stated she notices discoloration periodically when running bath water and David Trees provided
water samples and a picture of a whole house filter in his home. Stagg stated that naturally
occurring minerals and sediments can be stirred up in City mains or internal plumbing (private
lines/pipes, softeners, and heaters) by high flows (bulk water sales, hydrant flushing, and water
main breaks). Stagg reported that the water is tested on a daily basis to ensure that it is safe to
drink and he presented information on testing results indicating that iron and manganese levels are
well below the recommended action levels. Earlier this year Stagg implemented a unidirectional
flushing program to proactively remove any mineral or sediment deposits within the system. After
further discussion, it was recommended by the Mayor and Council that residents should contact
the appropriate City staff directly anytime they have questions or concerns related to City issues,
rather than posting on social media.




Ordinance 509-19, Concerning Parking Regulations. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to
approve the third reading of Ordinance 509-19, Concerning Parking Regulations, with no parking
on both sides of Walker Street and on the south and west sides of Sterling Drive. Roll call ayes:
Puck, Mengler, Smith, and Bieri. Nays: Brockmann. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported the Police Department received a $1,000 grant
from lowa 80/CAT Scale GO lowa Endowment for load bearing tactical vests.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported the Planning & Zoning Commission support changes to
the accessory building code section. The changes include prohibiting shipping containers and
requiring accessory buildings to have weather resistant material treatment, both in single family
and two family dwelling districts. Council consensus was to move forward with the proposed code
changes. Both the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council will have future public
hearings on the proposed changes.

Council Member Comments. Brockmann questioned why all City vehicles do not have City of
Walcott decals on them. Stagg responded that he is more getting decals. Mengler questioned
when restoration of the easement, along the south side of Memorial Road, would be completed.
Stagg stated the restoration work will be completed in the spring.

Smith moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:43 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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BIERL, EVERETT

CASEY'S

CENTURY LINK

DES MOINES STAMP MFG. CO
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PS3 ENTERPRISES INC
REPUBLIC COMPANIES
REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

ROSS MEDICAL SUPPLY CO, IN
STAGG, PAUL

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TURKLE TREE SERVICE INC
U.S. CELLULAR

USA BLUE BOOK

UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
VANMETER INC

VERIZON WIRELESS
WELLMARK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
CENTENNIAL CONTRACTORS
WALCOTT TRUST & SAVINGS BANK

12/16/2019
MILEAGE REIMB
FUEL
SERVICES
DATER STAMP
SHOP SUPPLIES
DOOR LOCK REPAIRS
MEDICAL SUPPLIES
JETTING SERVICES
EMAIL SERVICE
WATER CHEMICALS
SERVICES
REIMBURSEMENTS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
QRTLY SAFETY GROUP DUES
DIESEL
2 YR RENEWAL
FIRE DEPT FOOD
SERVICES
SERVICES
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
SOFTWARE & [T/NETWORK SUPPORT
BACKUP & RECOVERY FEE
CUTTING EDGE & PARTS
PORTA RENTAL
STREET SIGNS
SERVICES
REIMBURSEMENTS
DIESEL
OXYGEN
REIMBURSEMENTS
TESTINGS
SALES TAX
TREE & STUMP REMOVALS
SERVICES
LAB SUPPLIES
WATERMAIN PARTS
LABELER
SERVICES
MONTHLY PREMIUMS

12/13/2019
FINAL PYMT - SPLASH PAD
PAYROLL ACH FEES

48.55
1,286.85
980.99
68.00
19.96
155.00
179.71
532.30
29.95
523.96
315.00
100.00
158.06
498.85
148.26
175.00
178.23
688.62
5,474.11
498.32
77.51
120.00
1,087.27
200.00
256.13
17.14
349.20
6,481.84
596.30
609.75
158.17
332.49
105.00
2,431.00
1,640.00
141.80
2,358.66
1,460.80
176.32
160.04
15,824.45
46,643.59

26,507.83
6,845.95
22.00




GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

SPLASH PAD PROJECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

NOVEMBER REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE CELEBRATION

FIRE VERICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIP/SIREN RESERVE
FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
POLICE RESERVE DONATIONS
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

SPLASH PAD PROIECT
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

80,419.37

45,102.87
6,845.95
8,564.54
1,460.80

10,723.37
7,721.84

80,419.37

101,359.60
90.50
430.00
174.03
5.08
1,306.05
93,18
148.95
27.52
40.19
2.47
10.31
390.31
17,869.80
14,783.54
53,251.93
24.62
12.84
23,402.23
119.30
6.92
70.00
39,794.18
14.94
6,627.78
260,056.67




